

1-13-2012

Brief of Amici Curiae Jewish Alliance for Law,  
Social Action (JALSA), Jewish Council on Urban  
Affairs (JCUA), Jewish Social Policy Action  
Network (JSPAN), New England Jewish Labor  
Committee (JLC), and Professor Abigail R.  
Moncrieff in Support

Abigail Moncrieff

*Boston University School of Law*, arm11@bu.edu

Andrew Fischer

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship)

 Part of the [Health Law and Policy Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Abigail Moncrieff & Andrew Fischer, *Brief of Amici Curiae Jewish Alliance for Law, Social Action (JALSA), Jewish Council on Urban Affairs (JCUA), Jewish Social Policy Action Network (JSPAN), New England Jewish Labor Committee (JLC), and Professor Abigail R. Moncrieff in Support*, (2012).

Available at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/244](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/244)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISCHARACTERIZED THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION'S IMPLICATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY .....	5
A. Although Liberty is a Legitimate Concern in Federalism Analysis, the Liberty Interests that Have Been Relevant in this Context Are Those that Relate to the Core Police Power of the States.....	7
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision is a Well-Calibrated and Non-Coercive Requirement for Financial Participation in the National Healthcare Infrastructure, Which Does Not Implicate State Police Power.....	9
C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Fully Respects and Preserves Individuals' Healthcare Autonomy .....	22
II. FOR THOSE WHO CHOOSE TO COMPLY BY PURCHASING INSURANCE, THE ACA LEAVES THE CONTENTS OF THEIR PURCHASE PRIMARILY TO STATE CONTROL, PRESERVING STATE POWER OVER THE ASPECTS OF THE MANDATE THAT MATTER MOST TO LIBERTY.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Preserves the States’ Historic Police Power in the Regimes that are Most Important to Individual Liberty.....	28
1. States retain their nearly exclusive authority over regulation of medicine.....	29
2. States retain significant authority over insurance regulation .....	32
B. The ACA Provides States with Political and Administrative Avenues to Influence the ACA’s Development and to Innovate Beyond the ACA.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp. of D.C.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923), overruled in part by <i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	15
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935) .....	17
<i>Barnes v. Glenn Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	30
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011), aff’d in part, rev’d in part <i>sub nom. Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 18, 23
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	30
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	30
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 81 N.H. 566 (1925).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	30
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....	16
<i>Oregon-Washington R.R. &amp; Navigation v. Washington</i> , 270 U.S. 87 (1926) .....	30
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	9
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), petition for <i>cert.</i> pending, No.11-117 (filed July 26, 2011) .....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	8, 38
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	21, 27
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	23
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art I, § 8 .....	5
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 26 U.S.C. and 29 U.S.C.) .....	29
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938 (FDCA), Pub. L. No. 717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) (codified as amended in 21 U.S.C.) .....	29
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	5
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 101 Stat. 1936 (1996) (codified as amended in 42 U.S.C.) .....	28
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 (2006).....	32
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965) (codified as amended in 42 U.S.C.) .....	29
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 902, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) (codified as amended in scat- tered sections of 29 U.S.C. and 42 U.S.C.).....	28
26 U.S.C.A. § 1402(g)(1) .....	12
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A .....	5
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a) .....	26
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b) .....	10
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1) .....	10
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1)(B) .....	10
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2) .....	12
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e) .....	11
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f) .....	26
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(i) .....	11
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii) .....	11
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(iv)-(v) .....	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 280g-15 .....	31
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg(a)(1) .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1 .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-2 .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3 .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(a) .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(b) .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-6(a) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11 .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-12 .....	35
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-18(b) .....	34
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-22 .....	36
42 U.S.C.A. § 18011(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C.A. § 18022 .....	26
42 U.S.C.A. § 18022(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031 .....	33
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031(f) .....	33
42 U.S.C.A. § 18032(f)(2) .....	33
42 U.S.C.A. § 18041(c) .....	33
42 U.S.C.A. § 18052 .....	37
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F) .....	18
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F)-(G) .....	20

## MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, <i>U.S. Embassy Resumes Use of Blackwater Security</i> , U.S.A. Today, Sept. 21, 2007, <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/news/world/iraq/2007-09-21-iraq-blackwater_N.htm">http://www.usatoday.com/news/world/iraq/2007-09-21-iraq-blackwater_N.htm</a> .....	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Part A/Part B Medicare Administrative Contractor</i> (Sept. 21, 2011), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/MedicareContractingReform/07_PartAandPartBMedicareAdministrativeContractor.asp">https://www.cms.gov/MedicareContractingReform/07_PartAandPartBMedicareAdministrativeContractor.asp</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jonathan Dinan, <i>Shaping Health Reform: State Government Influence in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 41 <i>Publius</i> 395 (2011) .....	32
Einer Elhauge, Op-Ed., <i>The Broccoli Test</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 15, 2011, at A35, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/16/opinion/health-insurance-and-the-broccoli-test.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/16/opinion/health-insurance-and-the-broccoli-test.html</a> .....	22
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Irrelevance of the Broccoli Argument Against the Individual Mandate</i> , 366 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> e1 (2012), <a href="http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1113618">http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1113618</a> .....	23
Christopher C. Jennings & Katherine J. Hayes, <i>Health Insurance Reform and the Tensions of Federalism</i> , 362 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2244 (2010) .....	32
Jon Kingsdale & John Bertko, <i>Insurance Exchanges Under Health Reform: Six Design Issues for the States</i> , 29 <i>Health Aff.</i> 1158 (2010) .....	33
Conrad F. Meier, <i>Destroying Insurance Markets: How Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Destroyed the Individual Health Insurance Market in Eight States</i> , Council for Affordable Health Insurance (2005), <a href="http://www.cahi.org/cahi_contents/resources/pdf/destroying_insmrks05.pdf">http://www.cahi.org/cahi_contents/resources/pdf/destroying_insmrks05.pdf</a> .....	35
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Administrative Law as the New Federalism</i> , 57 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 2023 (2008) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Privatization as Delegation</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1367 (2003).....	13
Abigail R. Moncrieff, <i>The Freedom of Health</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2209 (2011).....	22, 31
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Actions to Implement Health Exchanges</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/?tabid=21388">http://www.ncsl.org/?tabid=21388</a> .....	33, 34
Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>Fact Sheet: The Af- fordable Care Act: Supporting Innovation, Empowering States</i> (Feb. 28, 2011), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/02/28/fact-sheet-affordable-care-act-supporting-innovation-empowering-states">http:// www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/02/ 28/fact-sheet-affordable-care-act-supporting- innovation-empowering-states</a> .....	37
Robert Pear, <i>Health Care Law Will Let States Tailor Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2011, at A1, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/17/health/policy/health-care-law-to-allow-states-to-pick-benefits.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/ 17/health/policy/health-care-law-to-allow-states- to-pick-benefits.html</a> .....	38
Phillip Rucker, <i>Sen. DeMint of S.C. Is Voice of Opposition to Health-Care Reform</i> , Wash. Post, July 28, 2009, at A1, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/07/27/AR2009072703066.html">http:// www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/ 2009/07/27/AR2009072703066.html</a> .....	14
Frank J. Thompson & Courtney Burke, <i>Execu- tive Federalism and Medicaid Demonstration Waivers: Implications for Policy and Demo- cratic Process</i> , 32 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 971 (2007).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Tim Worstall, *Big Corn’s HFCS v. Big Sugar’s Sucrose: Maybe Both Could Lose?*, Forbes.com (Dec. 26, 2011), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/tim-worstall/2011/12/26/big-corns-hfcs-v-big-sugars-sucrose-maybe-both-could-lose/> .....19
